The District 

will make every effort not to assign new teachers in grades K-6 combination classes. 

Section 2. Work Year 

2.1 The regular work year for unit employees regularly assigned to an Early Childhood 

Education Program shall be no more than two hundred twenty-five (225) days. 

2.1.1 The regular work year for unit employees regularly assigned to a State 

Preschool Program shall be no more than one hundred eighty eight (188) days. 

2.2  The regular work year for unit employees hired as Psychologists and Speech 

Language Pathologists shall be one hundred nine-five (195) days. The regular work year 

for unit employees hired as Education Specialists (Case Managers) shall be 

one-hundred and eighty-eight (188) days. 

2.3 The regular work year for other regular unit employees shall be no more than one 

hundred eighty-six (186) days; except that in the case of new unit employees, the regular 

work year shall be one hundred eighty-seven (187) days. Of these work days, one 

hundred eighty (180) shall be instructional days. 

​ 2.4 Teacher Work Day 

One of the non-student days at the beginning of the school year shall be a self-directed 

teacher work day. The final non-student day of the school year shall be a self-directed

[...]

and teacher preparation time, and exclude lunch and recess periods) shall be as follows:  

3.1.1 Kindergarten: Two hundred (265) instructional minutes. 

3.1.1.1 The kindergarten teachers' work day will be no longer than teachers in 

grades 1-3.  

3.1.2 Grades 1-3: Two hundred eighty-six (286) instructional minutes. 

3.1.3 Grades 4-6: Three hundred and six (306) instructional minutes. 

3.1.4 Grades 7 and 8: Three hundred twenty-five (325) instructional minutes. 

3.1.5 Grades 9-12: Three hundred sixty-five (365) instructional minutes. 

3.1.6 La Cuesta Continuation High School and Alta Vista satellite campuses: Two 

hundred seventy (270) instructional minutes. 

3.1.7 Community Day School: by Ed. Code Statute, three hundred sixty (360) 

instructional minutes. 

3.1.8 Dos Pueblos High School and Santa Barbara High School: shall have a daily 

average of three hundred sixty three (363) instructional minutes. Unit members’ seminar 

assignments shall be mutually agreed upon. 

3.1.9 San Marcos High School shall have a daily average of three hundred seventy 

seven (377) instructional minutes. Of these instructional minutes, one hundred (100) 

minutes per week shall be intervention instructional minutes. Unit members’ intervention 

assignments shall be on a voluntary basis and mutually agreed upon. Should 70% of